having plants, branches, warehouses, loading docks, terminals, 
trucking opera�ons, agencies or stores, or any newly acquired or 
constructed plants, branches, warehouses, loading docks, 
terminals, trucking opera�ons, agencies or stores located in the 
State of Ohio, or within a radius of one hundred seventy-five (175) 
miles of the County of Cuyahoga, State of Ohio, said Company 
being hereina�er referred to as the "Employer" and the 
INTERNATIONAL BROTHERHOOD OF 
TEAMSTERS, LOCAL NO. 507, hereina�er referred to as the 
"Union." 

ARTICLE 1 - OBLIGATION - RECOGNITION

[...]

the Employer shall open any new plants, branches, warehouses, 
loading docks, terminals, trucking opera�ons, agencies or stores or 
purchase any exis�ng plants, branches, warehouses, loading docks, 
terminals, trucking opera�ons, agencies or stores in Ohio or within 
one hundred seventy-five (175) miles of greater Cuyahoga County, 
said plants, branches, warehouses, loading docks, terminals, 
trucking opera�ons, agencies or stores shall be under and subject 
to all terms created by and set forth in this Agreement. 

ARTICLE GRIEVANCE COMMITTEE AND

[...]

such payments are made due to the Employer's failure to comply 
with this no�ce requirement. 

ARTICLE XVII - PENSION FUND 
Effec�ve November 30, 2023, the Employer shall contribute to 

the Central States, Southeast and Southwest Areas Pension Fund 
the sum of three hundred thirty-eight dollars ($338.00) per week 
for each employee who has been employed for thirty (30) days or 
more and is on the regular seniority list. If an employee is absent 
because of illness or off-the-job injury and no�fies the Employer of 
such absence, the Employer shall con�nue to make the required

[...]

absence being effec�ve, sufficient monies to pay the required 
contribu�ons into the Pension Fund during the period of absence. 
Effec�ve November 30, 2024, the Employer shall contribute to the 
Central States, Southeast and Southwest Areas Pension Fund the 

sum of three hundred thirty-eight dollars ($338.00) per week for 
each employee, who has been employed for thirty (30) days or 
more and is on the regular seniority list. If an employee is absent 
because of illness or off-the-job injury and no�fies the Employer of 
such absence, the Employer shall con�nue to make the required